COUNCIL MEMBERS:
LANCE			TRIP 			DON 				DAVID E.			WILLIAM A.		GREG				REBECCA					 			
CLOW				CRAIG			HALL				JOHNSON		    	KEZELE			LANTING			MILLS SOJKA
									Mayor													Vice Mayor
 (
Minutes
Meeting of the Twin Falls City Council
July 11, 2011
City Council Chambers
305 3
rd
 Avenue East Twin Falls, Idaho
)
Minutes
July 11, 2011
Page 8 of 8






3:00 P.M.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.


	5:00 P.M.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 
CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM
INTRODUCTION OF STAFF
CONSIDERATION OF THE AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA:  
PROCLAMATIONS:	None.


	AGENDA ITEMS
	Purpose
	By:

	I. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Consideration of accounts payable for June 27 – July 11, 2011.
2. Consideration of the June 27, 2011, Minutes.
3. Consideration of a request to accept the Curb-Gutter Improvement Deferral Agreement for property located at 343 Madrin Street c/o Norma Jones.
4. Consideration of a request to accept the Curb-Gutter & Driveway Approach Improvement Deferral Agreement for property located at 346 Tyler Street c/o Larry F. Fullmer.
5. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision:
a. PUD Modification for Canyon Properties, LLC c/o EHM Engineers, Inc.
b. Vacation for Canyon Properties, LLC c/o Gary N. Nelson.
c. Final Plat for H & H Subdivision.
	Action

	Staff Report
Sharon Bryan
L. Sanchez
Troy Vitek

Troy Vitek


Mitch Humble


	II. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION: 
1. Presentation of a certificate of appreciation to Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar.
2. Consideration of a request to formally “promote” Sergeant Brent Wright and Staff Sergeant Chuck Garner.  Chief Pike would like to request Mayor Don Hall administer the Oath of Office to Dallan Hall, Police Officer.
3. Presentation of a certificate of appreciation to Twin Falls Canal Company.
4. Consideration of a request to award the bid on the Rock Creek Lift Station 	Construction Contract to Christiansen Construction. 
5. Consideration of a resolution for the sole source designation on the Lakeside Rotamat mechanical screen.  Proposed Resolution #1868
6. Consideration of a resolution for the sole source designation on the Sanitaire ceramic disc diffusers.  Proposed Resolution #1869
7. Consideration of a request to award the bid on the 2011 Ascension Restroom Project to PMF, Inc.
8. Public input and/or items from the City Manager and City Council.  
9. Report of the results of the annual audit by HCM Holmstead. 
10. Continue discussion of the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.
	
Presentation
Presentation


Presentation
Action

Action

Action

Action


Report

	
Don Hall
Brian Pike
Don Hall

Mike Trabert
Mike Trabert

Mike Trabert

Mike Trabert

Mike Trabert


Lorie Race


	III.	ADVISORY BOARD REPORTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS:
	
	

	IV.   PUBLIC HEARINGS:              6:00 – None.
	
	

	V.	ADJOURNMENT:
	
	


*Any person(s) needing special accommodations to participate in the above noticed meeting should contact Leila Sanchez at (208) 735-7287 at least two working days before the meeting.





Present:		Lance Clow, Trip Craig (3:29 P.M), Don Hall, David E. Johnson, William A. Kezele, Gregory Lanting, Rebecca Mills Sojka			

Absent:	None.

Staff:	City Manager Travis Rothweiler, City Attorney Fritz Wonderlich, Community Development Director Mitch Humble, City Engineer Jacqueline Fields, Staff Engineer Mike Trabert,  Personnel Director Susan Harris, Fire Chief Ron Clark, Chief Brian Pike, Assistant Finance Director Brent Hyatt, Budget Coordinator Darren Huber.
3:00 P.M.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.

The meeting was called to order at 3:04 P.M. by Mayor Hall.

City Manager Rothweiler gave the presentation.  

The following was presented:

Time Line – Legal responsibilities
-August 1, 2011, Staff will ask Council to adopt a tentative budget.  
-August 15, 2011, Host public hearings.
-August 22, 2011, Adopting a budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2011

Four primary goals of the budget: 
-Hold the line on taxes
-Treat employees fairly
-Allocate more funding to our roadway and transportation system
-Continue to pursue innovative strategies and find more efficient outcomes.

Council discussion followed:
Proposed 2% salary increase.

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation.
  
-Total taxation valuation is expected to decrease by approximately two and one-half percent from $2,283,427,290 to $2,225,177,103.**
-Projected Tax Rate for FY 2012 is 0.007199817.  In FY 2011, the tax rate was 0.006915938.  The FY 2012 projected tax rate is similar to the rate assessed in FY 2004 and lower than the rate that was assessed in FY 2005, FY 2006 and FY 2007.
-The FY 2012 budget is $45,833,549. A decrease of $37,692, or 0.08% compared to the 2011 FY adopted budget of $45,871,241.

The tax rate for the upcoming year may remain flat or increase $7.20.  The tax rate is applied globally.  

Council discussion followed:
- Homeowner’s exemption.
-Tax rate in other communities.

Councilperson Craig took his seat at 3:29 P.M.

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation. 
-Government Fund-Types Total Net Revenues in F.Y. 2012 are $20,688 less than FY 2011.  Net revenues in FY 2012 are $27,863,605 and in FY 2011 were $27,884,174



Total Government Fund Net Revenue FY 2007-2012.
-Net Revenue in FY 2011:  $27,884,174
-Net Revenue in FY 2012:  $27,863,506
-Decrease of $20,668
-The FY 2012’s Government Fund Budget is $2,103,015 smaller than the one in the adopted in FY 2009.

Discussion followed.

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation. 

Full Time Equivalent Positions
-Total personnel cost will decrease from $19,320,259 in FY 2011 to $18,903,377 in FY 2012, or by $416,882 or   -2.16%.
-Reduction of 10.0 full time positions, elimination of the PD Reserve Officer Program and several seasonal positions across the organization.  
-Adjusting the City’s salary table 2%.
-Maintain the current level of insurance benefits provided to its employees.  

Council discussion followed:
-Health Coverage
-Foregone amount

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation.
M&O Expenses FY 2007-2012
-Overall operating costs will increase from $13,654,552 to $13,976,475 or by $321,923 or 2.3%.
-Most significant increases are associated with increase in fuel costs, an increase of $106,000 from FY 2011.

Council discussion followed:
-On-line Web Seminars.  

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation.
Budgeted Capital FY 2007-2012
-Total funding for improvements and acquisitions are schedule to increase from $11,406,630 to $11,497,272, or by $90,642 or 0.79% in FY 2012.

Property Tax and Total Government Fund Net Revenue FY 2007-2012
-The Budget uses the growth formula (new construction roll and annexation) and does not include the 3% statutorily allowed three percent increase or use of the City’s foregone balance.
-Property tax collections for FY 2012 will be $16,020,867, which is an increase of $228,827.

Other “Significant” Revenue Sources
-New Construction
-Building Permits

General Fund Highlights
Street Fund Highlights

Council discussion followed:
-Acquisition of a zipper for the Streets Department.
-Mill and Overlay Equipment
-Chip Sealing
-Library Fund Cap

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation.
Enterprise Fund
-Water Fund
-Sewer Fund
-Sanitation Fund

Council discussion followed:
-Recycling Program
-Solid Waste Tipping Fee

City Manager Rothweiler continued his presentation:
-Life Cycle of the Community.
-Sustainability of the Budget.
-Implementing a Performance Management System
-Review Strategic Planning Efforts

Recess at 4:53 P.M.


Mayor Hall reconvened the meeting at 5:03 P.M.  He invited all present, who wished to, to recite the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag with him.  A quorum was present and Mayor Hall introduced staff.

CONSIDERATION OF THE AMENDMENTS TO THE AGENDA:   None.

PROCLAMATIONS: None

AGENDA ITEMS
I. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Consideration of accounts payable for June 28 – July 11, 2011, total: $498.126.78.
Payroll July 8, 2011, total:  $106,153.43.
2. Consideration of the June 27, 2011, Minutes.
3. Consideration of a request to accept the Curb-Gutter Improvement Deferral Agreement for property located at 343 Madrin Street c/o Norma Jones.
4. Consideration of a request to accept the Curb-Gutter & Driveway Approach Improvement Deferral Agreement for property located at 346 Tyler Street c/o Larry F. Fullmer.
5. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision:
a. PUD Modification for Canyon Properties, LLC c/o EHM Engineers, Inc.
b. Vacation for Canyon Properties, LLC c/o Gary N. Nelson.

	MOTION:
	Vice Mayor  Lanting made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. The motion was seconded by 	Councilperson Clow and roll call vote showed all members present voted in favor of the motion. Approved 7 to 0.

II. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION: 
1. Presentation of a certificate of appreciation to Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar.

	Daniel Kelley, Mayor Hall, Councilpersons Clow and Mills Sojka presented a certificate of appreciation to Devin Gudenau 	of  Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill & Bar for support of the Twin Falls City Youth Council’s 2011 Pancake Breakfast 		Fundraiser.

2. Consideration of a request to formally “promote” Sergeant Brent Wright and Staff Sergeant Chuck Garner.  Chief Pike would like to request Mayor Don Hall administer the Oath of Office to Dallan Hall, Police Officer.

	Chief Pike made the presentation.  

	Mayor Hall administered the Oath of Office to Dallan Hall, Police Officer.

Promoted were Sergeant Brent Wright and Staff Sergeant Chuck Garner.

3. Presentation of a certificate of appreciation to Twin Falls Canal Company.

Staff Engineer Trabert explained the presentation.

Mayor Hall presented a certificate of appreciation to Brian Olmstead of the Twin Falls Canal Company for the assistance in the development of Wetlands and continued support of community projects.

4. Consideration of a request to award the bid on the Rock Creek Lift Station Construction Contract to Christiansen 	Construction. 

	Staff Engineer Trabert explained the request.

	Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the contract for the Rock Creek Lift Station Project 	with Christiansen Construction not to exceed $1,957,803.

	MOTION:
	Vice Mayor Lanting made the motion to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract for the Rock Creek Lift Station Project 	with Christiansen Construction not to exceed $1,957,803.  The motion was seconded by Councilperson Mills Sojka.  	Approved 7 to 0.

5. Consideration of a resolution for the sole source designation on the Lakeside Rotamat mechanical screen.  Proposed Resolution #1868

Staff Engineer Trabert explained the request.  

	Staff recommends the adoption of Resolution #1868,  as presented.

	MOTION:
Vice Mayor Lanting made the motion to adopt Resolution #1868, entitled:  A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO, DECLARING A SOLE SOURCE SUPPLIER FOR PURCHASE OF A MECHANICAL SCREEN.  The motion was seconded by Councilperson Johnson and roll call vote showed all members present voted in favor of the motion.  Approved 7 to 0.

	Shawn Moffitt, CH2M Hill Plant Manager was present.

6. Consideration of a resolution for the sole source designation on the Sanitaire ceramic disc diffusers.  Proposed Resolution #1869
	
Staff Engineer Trabert explained the request.  

Staff recommends the adoption of Resolution #1869, as presented.

MOTION:
Vice Mayor Lanting made the motion to adopt Resolution #1869, entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 	THE CITY OF TWIN FALLS, IDAHO, DECLARING A SOLE SOURCE SUPPLIER FOR PURCHASE OF FINE BUBBLE 	DIFFUSERS.  The motion was seconded by Councilperson Johnson and roll call vote showed all members present voted 	in favor of the motion.  Approved 7 to 0.

7. Consideration of a request to award the bid on the 2011 Ascension Restroom Project to PMF, Inc.

Staff Engineer Trabert explained the request.

Staff recommends awarding the 2011 Ascension Restroom Project to PMF, Inc., in the amount of $99,364.60.

Community Development Director Humble stated that a private donation was received for this project in the amount of $8,550.

Staff Engineer Trabert stated that construction will begin in August 2011.

MOTION:	
	Councilperson Craig made the motion to award the 2011 Ascension Restroom Project to PMF, Inc., in the amount not to 	exceed $99,364.60.  The motion was seconded by Councilperson Kezele and roll call vote showed all members present 	voted in favor of the motion.  Approved 7 to 0.

8. Public input and/or items from the City Manager and City Council.  

An Open House regarding the Eastland Drive North Project, Filer Avenue East to Falls Avenue East, will be held on July 13, 2011, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers.

	
	The Welcome Home Event for the 116 Cavalry Brigade will be held on August 17, 2011, at the College of Southern Idaho.

9. Report of the results of the annual audit by HCM Holmstead. 

Scott Hunsaker of HCM Holmstead, reported the result of the annual audit.

	MOTION:
	Vice Mayor Lanting made the motion to accept the audit as presented by HCM Holmstead.  The motion was seconded by 	Councilperson Clow and roll call vote showed all members present voted in favor of the motion.  Approved 7 to 0.	

10. Continue discussion of the Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-2012.
Council Budget Review for Fiscal Year 2012: Q & A

	Total Government Fund Net Revenue Graph - Is CSI Safety initiative in one of those years? 
In the City Manager’s budget message the Net Revenue Graph illustrates an increase from 2007, 2008 to 2009 which is the spike. FY 2009 did include $1.3 million for CSI safety initiative for both revenue and expense in the Street Fund. CSI safety initiative was moved after this year to its own fund as the City is a pass through for these funds. The Graph is built on Net Budgeted Revenues (Total Revenue less inter-fund transfers and cash reserves.)

	City Manager: Performance Measurement $14,500

	Economic Development - Why the decrease in salary?
	-Review showed that salary for economic development had become inflated, reduced to reflect correct amount.
 
	Police K-9 for $20,000, is this a replacement? 
	-Chief Pike - This is a replacement. 
Currently the canine unit is approved for four canines.  One canine, Bleck, has been retired and needs to be replaced.  The canines have proven to be one of the key tools in reducing the numbers of both street level users and distributors of illegal drugs.  They have also proven successful in both the search for and seizure of illegal drugs and drug related paraphernalia.  Patrol canines also act as a deterrent, a search tool and as a means of apprehension, thus reducing the need for multiple Officers to replicate tasks accomplished by one canine unit.  The K-9 unit is called upon approximately 300 times a year, primarily for narcotic sniffs of vehicles.  This year we have already had 7 patrol deployments, resulting in 4 finds of a hidden or running person.  Two of the four resulted in the canine apprehending the subject while the other three subjects gave up due to the canine’s presence alone.  Further, four vehicles and over $10,000 in cash have already been seized this year.  The canine unit is the only self sufficient unit in the Police Department supporting its own needs and contributing to the Department’s overall wellbeing.  Hence, the need for canines in law enforcement is supported and encouraged by both line Officers and Supervisors.  

The canines have a proven record of reliability, outstanding results and excellent performance upon which Department’s Officers and Supervisors have come to depend.

Computer Software in Finance and Fire? These expenses are typically in the IS fund. Why is there software budgeted in Finance and Fire and what are they for?

Finance software, $22,000 - The computer software for Finance is project management software.  The initial expense of the software will be charged to Finance, and any future maintenance costs will be budgeted and paid for by I/S.  The purpose of this software is to track project costs over multiple fiscal years.  This software will allow us to track the costs from the beginning to the end of the project, regardless of the time frame.
 
Fire Computers & Software, $11,000 – This is for the purchase of two mobile computers and training on the Records Management System (RMS) which is used to track and report the activities of the fire department on a local and state level. This expense will be purchased by the fire department and further maintenance expenses will be paid for by Information Services.

	 Recreation - OTYC & Harmon Safety Netting, $25,000 & $25,000
For both Harmon Park and the Oregon Trail Youth Complex there is a need for safety netting to provide protection from errant balls during games. The main goal is to provide protection for the spectators with shading as an added benefit from the type of netting used.
 
	Parks - Replace Thomsen Trail and Auger Falls Trail System - Thomsen $140,000, Auger Falls $75,000
These projects and the funds available are being discussed with the Park Commission to determine best options and use of these funds.

	Swimming Pool Budget – does that include the bubble?
	$50,000 is being set aside as part of a 5 year savings plan for replacing the bubble. This is year 2 of 5

	Morning Sun Park Restrooms – postponement of project
The Eagle Park subdivision at the corner of Hankins and Falls will be developed as an extension of the Morning Sun subdivision. The developer will be paying in lieu of fees and has approached staff with the possibility of building a restroom with the in lieu of funds from this added development.

	Capital Contingency Golf Fund - $33,007
With new management at the golf course and a new contract, Dennis Bowyer presented a budget for the golf course that included 3 months of historical expenditures. With anticipated revenues from green fees and 9 months of payment for the greens keeper’s salary and benefits the Golf Fund will need to receive a transfer of $33,007 to cover the shortfall for fiscal year 2012.
 
	Fire Capital: Fire Truck Engine $225,000 – replacement
This is a two part purchase of a fire engine cab and chassis for fiscal years 2012 and 2013 for a combined total of $450,000. 

	Hansen Building façade maintenance - $5,000
	Repairs need to be made to the outside of the building including such things as loose bricks. 

	Councilperson Clow suggested that a meeting be set up with the county of Twin Falls to discuss the Southern Idaho 	Regional Solid Waste District.  The meeting will be set up by staff.

III.	ADVISORY BOARD REPORTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS:


IV.   PUBLIC HEARINGS:              6:00 – None.


V.	ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 6:24 P.M.


Leila A. Sanchez
Deputy City Clerk/Recording Secretary




image1.jpeg
- _CITY OF





